pwe

To members and all known creditors

23 May 2014
Our ref: KF/AT/Parkridge Gate/CVL033/20140526

Dear Sir/Madam
Parkridge Gate Developments Limited ~ in liquidation (“the Company™)

Please find enclosed the liquidators’ second progress report to members and all known creditors in the
above liquidation.

If you have any queries in connection with the report, please contact Leanne Wall who will be pleased
to deal with them.

Youyrs faithfully

Robert Hunt
Joint Liquidator

Enclosure: Second progress report to members and all known creditors

Robert Hunt and David Matthew Hammond have been appointed joint iquidators. Both are licensed in the United Kingdom to
act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The joint liquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1098.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Progessor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed

only for matters relating to the liquidation.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP
T: +44 (0) 113 289 4000, F: +44 (0) 113 289 4460, www.pwe.co.uk

muu::mw .IR‘WWWM%W %w vt
o London - F P roguiated by me




Private & Confidential

pwc

Second progress report to members & creditors

23 May 2014
Company Parkridge Gate Developments Limited - in Liquidation
Registered Number 03561277
Registered address Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP
Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment 28 March 2012
Appointees Robert Hunt and David Hammond
Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
Wellington Street
Leeds
1LS1 4JP
Dividend Prospects Current estimate Previous estimate
ping ping
Preferential 100 100
Unsecured 10 10

Pleasemtethatﬂ!egzddmceandividendpmspeasishdicmiveonly.nshmdd
not be used as the sole or principal basis of any bad debt provision decision.




Parkridge Gate Developments Limited ~ in liguidation (“the Company”)

Report to members & creditors

In accordance with Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86"), this is our second progress
report to members and all known creditors in the liquidation. Attached at Appendix A is a summary
of the financial information relating to the liquidation.

Asset realisations

The Company’s assets have been realised as follows:-

28 March 2012 28 March 2013 Total 28 March Estimated as

to 27 March to 27 March 2012 to 27 per Statement
2013 2014 March 2034 of Affairs
Iovestment property - - - -
Office equipment 52,560.00 - 52,560.00 .
Trade debtors - - - -
Funds transferred from the administration 29.48 - 29.48 .
Interest received gross 275.37 205.26 480.63
Intercompany debtors - 308,230.85 305,230.85 -
52,864.85 305.436.11 358&00.96 -
Intercompany debtors

We received a dividend from the prescribed part of Parkridge Holdings Limited — in Liquidation
(“Parkridge Holdings™) on 19 Februaty 2014. This was a first and final dividend of £305,230.85
(equating to 1.91 pence in the £).

Interest received gross

‘We have received interest of £205.26 during the period of this report.

The folfilment of our statutory duties

As previously reported, the Company was deregistered for VAT on 1 September 2012, Any additional
amounts of VAT paid since deregistration are reclaimed periodically.

Corporation tax returns continue to be and submitted to HMRC.
All other statutory matters are completed on an ongoing basis.

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditor

The Company has no secured creditor.
Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors total approximately £33,000. As we now have sufficient funds to make this
distribution following the receipt of the dividend from Parkridge Holdings, we are now in the process



of agreeing claims and arranging the preferential dividend payment and we expect these to be paid in
full.

Unsecured creditors

We are pleased to confirm that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.
We estimate that the dividend will be in the region of 10 pence in the £. However, this may change
depending on the final claims being agreed and the future costs of the liquidation.

As we have received the dividend from Parkridge Holdings, we are now in a position to begin the
claims agreement process.

If you have not already submitted your claim, please do so using the form enclosed with this report.

Professional Advisers
On this assignment the liquidators have used the professional advisers listed below.

Service Name of Reason Basis of Fee Paid in the
provided Professional selected Arrangement period (£)
Adviser
Legal advice Wragge & Co Specialist Time costs plus Nil
knowledge & disbursements
expertise
Storage Iron Mountain (UK) Facilities Industry rates Nil
Limited available
Photocopying =~ Mitie Facilities Unit price Nil
available

Our choice was based upon our perception of the advisers experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them. The liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circomstances of the case.

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recall that the basis for our remuneration in the administration under Rule 2.106 IR86 had
been fixed by reference to the time properly given by the administrators and the various grades of
their staff, according to the firm's usual charge out rates for work of this nature. In accordance with
Rale 4.127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed in the Administration has continued in the

liquidation.

For the period from 28 March 2013 to 27 March 2014, we have incurred time costs of £20,619.65.
This represents 83.58 hours at an average houtly rate of £246.71. This compares with the average
hourly rate at the time of our last progress report of £208. No fees have been drawn against this.

It has been our policy to delegate the routine administration of the liquidation to junior staff in order
to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been supervised by senior
staff and the liquidators. Any matter of particular complexity or significance that has required
responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior staff and the liquidators.

Details of the time costs incurred from 28 March 2013 to 27 March 2014, by work category, are
attached at Appendix B.



In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration of each insolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“PwC”), or any successor firm,
reserves the right to change the rates and grade structure. Following our previous progress report the
charge out rates increased on 1 July 2013. Full details of the charge out rates charged to this case
from 28 March 2013 to 27 March 2014 are included below.

Insolvency (£/hr) Insolvency (£/hr) Specialist (max)

From 1 July 2013 To 1 July 2013 (£/hr)

Grade

Partner 555 540 1075
Director 465 450 1085
Senior manager 405 395 915
Manager 320 310 600
Senior associate 240 233 460
Associate 152 146 210
Support staff 12 8o 120

Specialist departments within PwC, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a
small number of hours if and when we require their expert advice. Such rates do vary but the figures
given above provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour.

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff is
aflocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charge for separately and is not included in the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff. Time is charged by reference to actual work carried
out on the assignment in 6 minute units. The minimum time chargeable is 3 minutes (i.e. 0.5 units).



Liquidators’ disbursements

Disbursements incurred during the administration of £692.82 remain unpaid, and will be paid in
due course.

Costs to date
Category _ Polley L)

1 All disbursements not falting under category 2 are 31.24
recharged at cost

2 Photocopying is charged at 5 pence per sheet 6.17
copied - only charged for circulars to creditors and
other bulkcopying

2 Mileage is charged at a maximum of 65 pence per -
mile (up to 2,000¢c) or 81 pence per mile (over
2,000¢¢)
Total 28 March 2013 to 27 March 2014 37-41
Brought forward from 28 March 2012 to 27 March 314.50
2013
Total to 277 March 2014 351.91

Category 1 disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £31.24 during the period 28 March 2013 to 27 March 2013. No
amounts have been drawn in this respect.

Category 2 disbursements
The liquidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, is as follows:
1.  Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying is charged at 5 pence per
sheet;
2. Mileage — this is reimbursed at a maximum of 64 pence per mile (up to 2,000¢c)
and 81 pence per mile (over 2,000c¢c).
All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost.
We have incurred £6.17 in respect of photocopying and have not incurred any costs in respect of
mileage during the period 28 March 2013 to 27 March 2014. No amounts have been drawn yet in this
respect.
Statement of expenses

A statement of expenses is provided at Appendix C.



Additional information

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of our progress report, then please
telephone or write to Leanne Wall on 0113 289 4917 who will be pleased to deal with such enquiries,
however, any request for further information regarding the liquidators’ remuneration or
disbursements should be made in writing (Rule 4.49E IR86).

In addition, should any creditor consider the liqguidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
excessive or inappropriate, they have the right to challenge the amounts in accordance with Rule
4.131 IR86.

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their rights in relation to our remuneration and
expenses, and their rights to request further information, can be found online at:

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
liquidators-fees-final. pdf

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Leanne Wall on 0113 289 4917.

Next report

Following each anniversary of our appointment, we are required to circulate a report to creditors. If
the liquidation has been completed before the next anniversary, a report will be circulated up to the
date the liquidation ended.



Appendix A

kridge Gpte P tn Lim fted -in ¥ dation ("the Company®)
of i ial tnfi tion as at £7 March so24
28 hinreh 26 Moreh Total a8 Estimated Betimated Directoss’
aoxtoay 2013 to 27 March3oma  fature final tof
Moreh 2013 March201§ toRyMarch  transactions outcome afatra
2014
Fixed charge reslfsntions
None = = = = =
Fixad charge costs of reslisations/payments
None - - - - s
Fined chargs balance - - - - -
Floating charge realisstions
lavestmens praperly N - - - -
Office equipment 52,560.00 - 52.560.00 - 52,360.00
Trade deblors - = - . 2
Cash in bhand 29.48 = 29.48 - 2948
Intarest reccived gross 27537 205.26 480.63 O 480,83
Intercompeny debiors - a0s,230.85 305,230.85 - 305,230.85
Total 5286488 305,436 38630096 it 358,300.96
Floating chargs costs of reaiiatl ts
Ageats’fees 15,000.00 - 15/000.00 15,000.00
Ageuts' disbursements 5440 = 5440 54.40
Lagal feas 3468160 - 3.181.60 218160
Legal dishureements 331.85 3 33185 33185
fo inting apd y 69.76 - 69.76 6976
Professions] fees ® S £00.00 500.00 500.00
Seourity * - 158.00 158.00 158.80
Sarvics cherges * - 80.00 80.00 8n.a0
Statutory advertising ® - 230,87 2z0.87 22087
Distribution to preferontial creditors - - - 23,000.00 33,000.00
Office bolder's foes - administration - - - 74,215.00 74a15.00
Qffice holder’s expences - sdininistration - - - 692.82 693.82
Clice holder’s fees - Hiquldation - N = 75,000.00 75,000.00
Office holder’s expensas - liquidetion - - 314.51 31450
Distribution 1o unsecured creditors - - - 15548215 15548215
‘Tatal 18,637.61 95887 1959648 33870448  3SB3IVLHG
“Floating charge balsnee 3433734 _ 30447738 _ 38870448 (338704.48) -
VAT receivable 8,384.00 (8,463.48) (7048) 7945 -
fVAT owed to Peskridge Holdings Limited 97,021.32 {97.021.32) - - -
Grand total (hald on an interestbeoring acount) 13968086 _ 19899347 _ 33864503 _(338685.08) B

* These costs are f d in the d paid by Pavkridge Holdings.



00°0T1 00°0t% oo ot 00°'0%S 00°0.8 00°Sgo‘t 00°0g1'y whHewRads -

13331 00251 00'0bT 00°0z8 o0o-Sob 00'So¥ 00°S5§ Loueapsar~
anoy sod 52184 3100 281890 JuarLmy
| T 2 T TN |
T S a— T TTL —
si9bT _ —mo.a-o.eu _ —MB 4 _oo.- Stix 8608 £8°'8 Sa°'8 ot's 00°0 _ 9} 5108 !ﬂn»«E—BE %M.—Mu!“-! H_
- 8 - . - - - Saanpa0oad arnaoyn{ £y
T30M JuamIndde-a1g{z1
00841 09*60¢ - 08"t ogt - - - ssofodws |ty
46 9YE B 5866 09'g8 o see g161 7434 $9'€ ag ! - sooEag/LVA/xELjoT
PE 161 86'998'L 18648 - ot S92 9§ 080 - . Soumdwos pue Lymug|6
gl og 89 o6'o o - a6o - - - saujmud; pinpdds oy Sonodey|g
83°0%T ogtgL org - 09y 091 ogo 09'0 of*o - Arseon pue Supanoaay|L
gz obe of'gge oss - - ort ot'o - - - STWRRGLISE/sIEP D)pas]9
swpRelpRamis
09-661 09°661 003 - - ago oTo b A a 58-4 14
Supeagje
00" 9Pt 0368 050 3 0z'0 DReusuwpY|z
88'vLt Streg9 08'¢ 06t - $6°0 §tro 080 - . Bupueys g ABareng|t
3 3
9392 Aanoy 3900 oty q {9303, [VIIBJ238 NVPOMWMY VPSSV FSeuwy Je8vuwyy J0309Na ouRg wawuBisyu jo Wadsy
aBunay J0ymRg Jojuag

¥roz yosey Lz 03 £102 Yoauly 8T WOy potrad a1 103 51500 ouny Jo sysipuy
(.Aweduro) am,,) uoRepmbyy uy ~ payury] syusurdoppaaq s1e a8projasg

4 xpusddy



Appendix B

The key areas of work carried out during this period have been:

Area of work Work undertaken in the period includes
Strategy and planning » Internal team briefings on case progression
Accounting and treasury s Periodic bank reconciliations
o Arranging payments of costs of the
liquidation
Statutory and compliance o Preparing and circulating the annual reports
to creditors
s Regular internal case reviews
Tax/VAT/Pensions

o Preparing and submitting tax returns
o Dealing with VAT reclaimed on behalf of
Parkridge Holdings

Employees

¢ Dealing with employee queries




Sl 9Srztn

[26°STot

LzogSzEr

s 965 6r

$g obFout ™oL
t6°15¢€ o LE 16°1SE - 138 4¢3 uongpnby] - sasuadxa s,3apioy 200
bS-008‘ LY $9°619'02 ¥S-00€‘LY - 68°'089°92 uonepmby - 833 5,3apj0Y 29O
28'869 - z8°'Z69 - 28'T69 uoRsnsnnwpe - sasuadxa 5,I3pjoy 20O
00°St3‘'PL - 00°Stz'bL - 00'S12'vL TONBIISTUTIPE - 833 §,19p[0Y IO
ig'0%2 ig-ozz - ig oze = » BuisnzaApe L101nye3s
00°08 00°08 - 00°08 - « 2818y aorAJes
00°gSt 00°get - 00°gSt - « Aumoag
00°00§ 00'008 - 00°00§ - » S22 [BUOISSIF0L]
9469 - - 9469 94°69 Asruonie)s pue Sunurad 98eysoq
gg°18¢ = - Sg°18¢€ S8°18€ sjuautasmysip sy
09°181°E - - 09'18T‘E 09°181‘E $93] (e8]
ob S - - ob'bS obbs sjmamasmqstp sjuady
00°000°St - - 00°'000°‘St 00°000°St 833) syualy

(€] (€] (€] @ €))

€103 yoaep

poprsad 103 yore tros
@ “ﬂﬂm—“«—” MM ST} wy paxanouy|| Lz jeBurpueisino|| yoaey Lz 03 pred unu«.—.““.-a vuu”.....ae“
sasuadxy sasuadxy sesuadxa 3oL s oa_.uuun..iue.-.

b102 Yorep Lz 03 E108 Yoaely g2 porrad o1 105 JuIMINYYS sasuadxy
wopspmbyy uf — paynur] sjuswidoessq aten oBpruyreg

O xppuaddy



Rule 4.49C

(a) insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full names)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

:’wmn;tyozt:‘ﬁggs 92A, 104A and 192 of the Sueﬂ 92

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

03561277

Name of Company

Parkridge Gate Developments Limited

Woe Robert Hunt and David Matthew Hammond, of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Riverside Comwall Court
London 19 Cornwall Street
SE1 2RT Birmingham

B3 2DT

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insofvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 28 March 2013 to 27
March 2014.

Signed Date 2'17 { Lo{ W



Parkridge Gate Developments Limited — in liquidation
Statement of claim

As directed by Article 42(1) of the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 the
following is brought to your attention:

Notice to creditor in EU Member State Language
Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed. English
Invitacion para realizar un reclamo. Se deberan respetar los plazos establecidos. Spanish
Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Veer opmaerksom pa fristerne. Danish
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten. German
IIpookinon yia éyepon afiwong. Ynoxpewtik mpnon sipobeopiag Greek
Invitation & produire une créance. Délais a respecter. French
Invito all’insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare. Italian
Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen. Dutch
Aviso de Reclamacio de Créditos. Prazos Legais a Observar. Portuguese
Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat mairaajat. ) Finnish
Anmodan att anmila fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta. Swedish
Pozvanka k uplatnéni si naroku. Je nutno dodrzet terminy. Czech
Zaproszenie do wniesienia wniosku o odszkodowanie. Termin wniesienia wniosku jest Polish

obarczony obostrzeniami.

Felhivas kovetelés benytjtasira. Vegye figyelembe az idGkorlatokat. Hungarian
Poziv k predloZitvi zahtevka. Treba je upostevati ¢asovne omejitve. Slovenian
IMpurnamenwue k nogade ucka. Cobmopnaiire ycTanoBIeHABIE CDOKH. Russian
Pasiiilymas pateikti ieSkinj. Paisytini laiko apribojimai. Lithuanian
Stedina biex taghmel talba. It-termini taz-zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa. Maltese
Palve ndude esitamiseks. Palun jalgige ajapiiranguid. Estonian
Uzaicinajums prasibas iesnieg$anai. Prasibas iesniegSanas laiks ir stingri ierobeZots. Latvian
Invitatie pentru a depune o cerere. Luati in considerare data limita. Romanian
Cuireadh éileamh a thaisceadh. Teorainn ama le comhlionadh. Irish
Tlokana 3a npeAsaBaBane Ha uck. Tpsi6Ba Jia ce cna3M yKa3aHUsA KPaeH CPOK. Bulgarian
Pozvanka na uplatnenie si naroku. Je nutné dodrzat terminy. Slovak
Page10f 2

D355FVa




Parkridge Gate Developments Limited — in liquidation
Statement of claim

Creditor’s name and address.

Registered number (if creditor is a company)

Claim amount

o Total amount of your claim (including £
VAT) at the date the administration
commenced*/or, if the company was in

liquidation when it entered
administration, at the date the prior
liquidation commence].

e Any payment received by the creditor in
relation to the claim after the | £
appointment of the administrators for, if
applicable, prior liquidators]

e Total value (including VAT) of any
monies owed by the creditor to the
company.

e Total value (including VAT) of any | ¢
retention of title in respect of any goods
to which the debt relates

Please provide details of any documents that
substantiate your claim including where
applicable, details of any reservation of title.

If available, please attach a statement of account.

What goods or services did you provide?

If you have security for your debt, please provide
details of the type and value of the security, the
date it was given, and provide details of how you
have valued your security.

If no security held, leave this section blank.

We have a duty as administrators to consider the
conduct of the directors prior to our appointment.
Are there any particular matters relating to the
purchase of goods and services from yourselves,
or any other matters that you feel should be
reviewed?

If so, please provide brief details on this form, or
on a separate sheet if there is insufficient room.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act
on behalf of the creditor. Date

Name in block capitals.

Position with or relation to the creditor (e.g.
director, company secretary, solicitor).

/D355Fv2

* You must deduct any trade or other discounts which would have been available to the company but for its administration,
except any discount for immediate, early or cash settlement.

Page2of 2
D3s55FVa2




